

No. 17-55723

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF AFRICAN AMERICAN-OWNED  
MEDIA, and

ENTERTAINMENT STUDIOS NETWORKS, INC.,

*Plaintiff-Appellees,*

v.

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California, No. 2:16-cv-00609-GW-FFM

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEES**

---

John Bergmayer  
PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE  
1818 N St. NW Suite 410  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 861-0020  
john@publicknowledge.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Public Knowledge*

December 24, 2017

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. REGULATION OF CABLE OPERATORS’ BUSINESS ACTIVITIES PROTECTS NUMEROUS, IMPORTANT, AND FUNDAMENTAL INTERESTS OF THE PUBLIC .....	5
A. Regulating the Cable Bottleneck Is an Important Government Interest Because It Is a Communications “Bottleneck,” and Because of Cable’s Diversity Challenges .....	5
B. Communications Regulation Promotes Many Important Interests, Which an Incorrect View of the First Amendment Could Harm .....	12
1. Accessibility .....	12
2. Emergency Communications .....	13
3. Common Carriage.....	14
4. Wireless.....	16
5. Programming Availability .....	16
II. THE FIRST AMENDMENT IS NOT A FREE PASS ALLOWING CABLE OPERATORS TO EVADE BUSINESS REGULATION ...	18
A. Charter’s Decision Not to Carry Particular Programming is Not Editorial, and Thus, Not Speech .....	19

- B. Unlike the Must-Carry Rules Challenged in *Turner*, the Civil Rights Act of 1866 Does Not Reduce a Cable Company’s Ability to Carry Other Programming .....24
- C. The Civil Rights Act of 1866 is a Generally-Applicable Law .....26
- D. If the Business Decisions of a Cable Operator are “Expressive,” Then, At Most, Intermediate Scrutiny Applies .....27
  - 1. The Civil Rights Act of 1866 is Content-Neutral.....27
  - 2. Both the Regulation of Cable and Combating Racial Discrimination are Paramount Government Interests .....28
  - 3. The Civil Rights Act of 1866 Goes No Further than Necessary to Promote Its Aim .....31
- E. At Most, Charter Is Engaging in Commercial Speech .....32
- III. THE FIRST AMENDMENT SHOULD NOT BE USED FOR DEREGULATORY PURPOSES RATHER THAN TO PROTECT EXPRESSION.....33
- CONCLUSION.....38
- CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....A
- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....A

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991).....	20
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983) .....	29
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	28
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Electric Corporation v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	32, 33, 35
<i>Clark v. Committee for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	28
<i>Claybrooks v. American Broadcasting Companies</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 986 (M.D. Tenn. 2012).....	29
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Company</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	26
<i>Comcast Cable Communications v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 717 F.3d 982 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	7
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	32
<i>Kaahumanu v. Hawaii</i> , 682 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) .....	33
<i>National Association for the Advancement of Colored People v. Claiborne Hardware</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982) .....	27
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1730 (2017).....	18
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Company v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	16
<i>Rice v. Paladin Enterprises</i> , 128 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	29
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011) .....	33, 37
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974).....	20, 21
<i>Turner Broadcasting Systems v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	passim

<i>United States Telecom Association v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 825 F. 3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985).....	31, 32
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	27, 31
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1985).....	31

**Statutes**

21st Century Communications and Video Accessibility Act, Pub. L. No. 111–260, 124 Stat. 2751 (2011) .....	13
47 U.S.C. § 202.....	14
47 U.S.C. § 255.....	13
47 U.S.C. § 301.....	16
47 U.S.C. § 332.....	16
47 U.S.C. § 333.....	16
47 U.S.C. § 536.....	17
47 U.S.C. § 548.....	17
47 U.S.C. § 613.....	13
Civil Rights Act of 1866, ch. 31, 14 Stat. 27 (1866) (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. §§ 1981-1982 (2012)) .....	passim

**Other Authorities**

Angela Campbell, <i>Publish or Carriage: Approaches to Analyzing the First Amendment Rights of Telephone Companies</i> , 70 N.C. L. REV. 1071 (1992).....	14
beIN Sports Comments, F.C.C. Docket No. 16-41, <i>Notice of Proposed Rulemaking</i> on Promoting the Availability of Diverse and Independent Sources of Video Programming (Jan. 26, 2016).....	9
Ben Fritz, Amol Sharma & Sarah Rabil, <i>Disney Agrees to Buy Key Parts of 21st Century Fox in \$52.4 Billion Deal</i> , WALL ST. J., Dec. 14, 2017, <a href="https://www.wsj.com/articles/disney-to-acquire-key-parts-of-21st-century-fox-for-52-4-billion-1513253593">https://www.wsj.com/articles/disney-to-acquire-key-parts-of-21st-century-fox-for-52-4-billion-1513253593</a> .....	10
<i>Cable TV</i> , Spectrum, <a href="https://www.spectrum.com/cable-tv.html">https://www.spectrum.com/cable-tv.html</a> .....	21

Complaint for Declaratory, Injunctive, and Other Relief, *Kimberly-Clark Corp. v. District of Columbia, et al.*, No. 1:17-cv-01901 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....35

Consumer Guide: Emergency Alert System (EAS), Federal Communications Commission, <https://transition.fcc.gov/cgb/consumerfacts/eas.pdf> .....14

Frederick Schauer, *First Amendment Opportunism*, in *ETERNALLY VIGILANT: FREE SPEECH IN THE MODERN ERA* (Lee C. Bollinger & Geoffrey R. Stone eds., 2002) .....35

Free Press, *Who Owns the Media?*, <http://www.freepress.net/ownership/chart> .....10

FUSE Media Comments, F.C.C. Docket No. 16-41, *Notice of Proposed Rulemaking* on Promoting the Availability of Diverse and Independent Sources of Video Programming (Jan. 26, 2017).....8

Joint Reply Brief for Petitioners Alamo Broad. and Daniel Berninger, *U.S. Telecom Association v. Federal Communications Commission*, No. 15-1063 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 5, 2015) .....15

Kate Cox, *Charter Disconnects Some Former TWC Subscribers Mid-Day, Demands More Money*, *CONSUMERIST* (May 5, 2017), <https://consumerist.com/2017/05/19/charter-disconnects-some-former-twc-subscribers-mid-day-demands-more-money> .....7

Larry Ong, *Time Warner Cable Cuts Independent Chinese Channel*, *THE EPOCH TIMES* (June 29, 2016), [https://www.theepochtimes.com/new-yorks-chinese-worry-over-time-warner-dropping-independent-broadcaster\\_2103834.html](https://www.theepochtimes.com/new-yorks-chinese-worry-over-time-warner-dropping-independent-broadcaster_2103834.html).....8

Letter from James Q. Crowe, Chief Executive Officer, Level3 Communications to The Honorable Christine A. Varney, Assistant Attorney General for the Antitrust Div., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, in FCC MB Docket No. 10-56 (Dec. 16, 2010) .....6

Letter from Senator Claire McCaskill to FCC Chairmain Ajit Pai (Feb. 6, 2017), <https://www.hsgac.senate.gov/download/mccaskill-letter-to-fcc-chairman-pai> .....9

Memorandum of Understanding between Charter Communications, Inc. and Multicultural Leadership Organizations (Jan. 15, 2016), <http://policy.charter.com/wp-content/uploads/2016/01/New-Charter-and-Multicultural-Organizations-MOU-FINAL-1-15-2016.pdf>.....12

Memorandum of Understanding between Comcast Corp, NBC Universal and African American Leadership Organizations (Dec. 13, 2010), <https://ecfsapi.fcc.gov/file/7020924324.pdf>.....12

Morgan N. Weiland, *Expanding the Periphery and Threatening the Core: The Ascendant Libertarian Speech Tradition*, 69 STAN. L. REV. 1389 (2017).....34

Motion for Leave to File Petition for Writ of Prohibition or Mandamus, *In re Missouri Dep’t of Corrections*, No. 16-3072 (8th Cir. 2016) .....36

Patrick DeGraba, *Bill and Keep at the Central Office as the Efficient Interconnection Regime* 25-26 (OPP Working Paper No. 33, 2000) .....6

Plaintiff’s Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief, *Comcast v. Vermont Pub. Util. Comm’n*, No. 5:17-cv-00161-gwc (D. Vt. 2017) ...36

Press Release, American Cable Association, ACA Applauds FCC’s Look at Broken Programming Market (Feb. 25, 2016), <https://www.nctconline.org/index.php/about-nctc/press-releases/item/787-aca-applauds-fcc-s-look-at-broken-programming-market>.....10

Ralph J. Bunche Center for African American Studies at UCLA, 2017 Hollywood Diversity Report: Setting the Record Straight (Feb. 2017), <http://expre.ss.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/2017/04/2017-Hollywood-Diversity-Report-2-21-17.pdf> .....11

Remarks of Federal Communications Commission Commissioner Mignon Clyburn at the Media Solutions Summit (Apr. 27, 2017), [https://apps.fcc.gov/edocs\\_public/attachmatch/DOC-344609A1.pdf](https://apps.fcc.gov/edocs_public/attachmatch/DOC-344609A1.pdf) ....9

Robert Post & Amanda Shanor, *Adam Smith’s First Amendment*, 128 HARV. L. REV. F. 165 (2015).....34

Steven J. Crowley, *Capacity Trends in Direct Broadcast Satellite and Cable TV Services* (Oct. 8, 2013),

<a href="http://www.nab.org/documents/newsRoom/pdfs/100813_Capacity_Trends_in_DBS_and_Cable_TV_Services.pdf">http://www.nab.org/documents/newsRoom/pdfs/100813_Capacity_Trends_in_DBS_and_Cable_TV_Services.pdf</a> .....	25
Tony Maglio, <i>Top 50 Top Basic Cable Channels of 2015</i> , THE WRAP, <a href="http://www.thewrap.com/50-top-basic-cable-channels-of-2015-espn-tbs-tnt-usa-disney-fox-news-tv-ratings">http://www.thewrap.com/50-top-basic-cable-channels-of-2015-espn-tbs-tnt-usa-disney-fox-news-tv-ratings</a> .....	10
<b>Rules</b>	
47 C.F.R. § 20.21(6).....	16
47 C.F.R. § 73.682 .....	16
47 C.F.R. § 76.1000-1004.....	17
47 C.F.R. § 76.1301 .....	17
47 C.F.R. § 79.1 .....	13
47 C.F.R. § 79.2 .....	13
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. 1 .....	passim
